

SCHEDULE 1

Modification of police and crime commissioner enactments in their application to the Mayor

PART 1

Modifications of primary legislation

Police Reform Act 2002

12.—(1) The Police Reform Act 2002(1) is modified as follows.

(2) In section 40(7)(d) (community safety accreditation schemes)(2), for “local policing body” substitute “Combined Authority and who are deployed wholly or partly in relation to the Mayor’s PCC functions”.

(3) In section 42(7) (supplementary provisions relating to designations and accreditations)(3)—

- (a) for the first reference to “local policing body” substitute “Combined Authority deployed wholly or partly in relation to the Mayor’s PCC functions”;
- (b) for the second reference to “local policing body” substitute “Combined Authority”;
- (c) for “or body” substitute “or Combined Authority”.

(1) 2002 c. 30.

(2) Section 40(7)(d) was amended by paragraph 295(4) of Schedule 16 to the PRSR Act.

(3) Section 42(7) was amended by paragraph 296 of Schedule 16 to the PRSR Act.